

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 14, 2015, 1:45 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91529-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL ALLEN BUDD,

Respondent.

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court
SEP 25 2015
kyh
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

NANCY L. TALNER, WSBA #11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
DOUGLAS B. KLUNDER, WSBA #32987
klunder@aclu-wa.org
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Waiver of Privacy Rights Requires an Informed Decision 4

 B. To Protect Privacy, Suspects Must Be Informed of Their
 Rights *Before* They Are Asked to Consent to a Search..... 7

 C. *Ferrier* Applies to Searches of Single Items within a Home..... 11

 D. *Ferrier* Applies to Searches of Computers..... 13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Budd</i> , 186 Wn. App. 184, 347 P.3d 49 (2015).....	2, 7, 8
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)	passim
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	4, 13
<i>State v. Ruem</i> , 179 Wn.2d 195, 313 P.3d 1156 (2013).....	5
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	12

Federal Cases

<i>Riley v. California</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 7.....	passim
-------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

J. Edward Russo et. al., <i>Choosing an Inferior Alternative</i> , 17 Psychol. Sci. 899 (2006)	9
J. L. Freedman & S. C. Fraser, <i>Compliance without pressure: The foot-in-the-door technique</i> , 4 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 195 (1966).....	9
Robert B. Cialdini et al., <i>Compliance With a Request in Two Cultures: The Differential Influence of Social Proof and Commitment/Consistency on Collectivists and Individualists</i> , 25 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 1242 (1999)	10
Robert B. Cialdini, <i>Influence: Science and Practice</i> (2009)	10, 11

Stanley Milgram, *Behavioral Study of Obedience*, 67 *J. Abnormal
& Soc. Psychol.* 371 (1963)..... 10
